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VANDEMARK
& LYNCH, INC.

ENGINEERS » PLANNERS » SURVEYORS

4305 MILLER ROAD
July 21, 2010 WILMINGTON, DE 18802-1901
: (302) 764-7635 FAX (302} 764-4170
' www.yandemarkiynch.com

Project No. 22649

Bradford Shockley

NEW CASTLE COUNTY DEPARTMFNT OF LAND USE
87 Reads Way

New Castle, DE 19720

RE:  Site Plan
Express Car Wash
Brandywine Development Partnership

Dear Mr. Shockley:

Thank you for meeting with John Recchiuti and me earlier this month to discuss the construction of a car
wash at the location of a closed Sunoco gas station near the intersection of Foulk and Silverside Roads in
Brandywine Hundred. As we discussed, the gross floor arca of the car wash addition to the building will
be less than 1,000 square feet.

Accordingly, enclosed are the following documents in support of Site Plan approval:
« Twelve (12) Prints of the Site Plan
»  Completed SLD-1 Application
« Check for $1,500.00, payable to “New Castle County™

We are not aware of any deed restrictions for which the County is a party. Per our conversation, we
understand that a landscape plan will not be required.

If you require any additional information, or have any questions, please call. Please be aware that,
concurrent with this submission, we are submitting a Grading Plan to Doug Hokuf.

Sincerely,

VANDEMARK & LYNCH, INC.

RECEIVED

Stephen H. Rosenfeld, P.E. JUL 21 2010

DEPT. OF LAND USE

ce; John Recchiuti, Brandywine Valley Development Parmership

F:iLand Projects\22649 Sunoco Foulk and Silversideishockley-1.doe
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; —
NEW CASTLE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING

SE.D-1 Form

(Application for Plan Revicw)
A

Lgvel of Plan Submjssion Plan Type Dute Rec'd.
() Exploratory Sketch () Major Land Development o
{} Fretiminary Plan () Minar Land Development ™ 2 0 1 0 0 5 1 7 -_
() Check Print [} Resubdivision App. Mo,
(1 Record Plan 1%} Site N
() Revised Plan ) Utility bg S
{} Parking Asyigned Planuer
i) Title Subdivision
() Engineering Section (1 Sanitary Sewer
Submission Only {) Crading / E&S / Stormwater Asgigned Engineer
() Floodplain
{) General Permit
17 Name of Plan Express Car Wash

&)

Former Plan Mame or Ahus

Tux Parcel Number(s) 06-054.00-023

Name of Legal Property Gramer(s) ARDPROP, Ine.

Wlegal wwnor i @ business aniity, name of regponsible employee geting fior e husiness. Phone #
Addresy 1733 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103

Name ol Applicant Brandywine Valley Development Partnership, LP 610-715-1531
i lepedd onemer B @ Bnsiness entitv, e af responsible smploves: aeting fur the business. Phone #

John Recchuin

Address
227 Caleb Dvive West Chestor, PA 193872

Firm or Fersen Responsible for the Preparation of the Plan (BEngineer/Surveyor):
Stephen Rosenfeld, PLE.

Narne. Ticle
VanDemark & Lynch. [ne.

Firm

Address 4305 Miller Road, Wilmington, DE 19802
Telephone 302-764-7635 ext, |53

FAX 3027644170

Email srogenfeldi@vandemarklyneh.cam
Existing Zoning CN

Froposed Zuning Changes (if applicable)

Also submitted are the (oilowing applicable fees as indicated; (See Appendix 2 for Details)

Expleratory Sketch Plan Subimjssion Becard Flan Submission
() Planming Land Development &/or Rerening () Planoing Check Print Filing Fee

Review and Provessing Few Amount of Check 5.

Arount of Check § { } Planping Land Developrient &/ar Rexoming
{ } Engineering Review and Processing Fee Review and Processing Fee

Armount of Check % Amount of Check §

{ ) Engineering Review and Processing Fee
Atnount of Check §__

Preliminary Pian Submission () Recorder of Deeds Fee
() Placning Land Development dofor Rezoning Amount of Cheek §
Review and Processing Fee {1 elaware Document Account Fee

Amount of Check § — Amount of Check 5

{1 Engineering Review and Processing Feg
Amaunt of Check §

{ Continued )

CDocuments and SetingsikeonteADeskop\SLD | Form-COM.doe
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b Other tems: (See Appendlx 1 for Details)

8)

It is raquired that the applicant notify the Federal Aviation Administration o their Form 74601, available at
the New Castle Counly Alrport Manager's Office if proposed construction, or crane opération will excead 200
feet above ground fevel, or will penefrate a slope of 100:1 cutward and upward from the nearest point of the
nearest runway for a distapce of 20,000 feet. For comstruction, or crane operations in closer proximity (@ any
ather airport or Heliport in Mew Castle County, the obstruction/height criteria may vary. Clarification should
be made by contacting the New Castle County Airport Managers Office.

| certify thal, 1o the best of my knowledge, all information listed above and all information and statements
containad in any documents or plans submitted with this application are true, correct, and cormplete and the
laal owner of the land agrees with the fillng of this application. | understand that any person who falsifias
any infarmation an any application made with the Department shall be subject ta arirminal praceadings under
Title 11 of the Delaware Code.

| eeartify that | will post an spplicstion naotica for this MajorMinar Land Davelopment Plan according to New
Castle Counly Gode Chaprer 40 (UDT) §31,320(F)(2) within 10 days of submission of this complated SLD

application,

MANDATORY
FPLAN SUBMISSION DATA

{ ) Rewidential (ﬂ/ Non-Residential

Site Acreage 0,7 — Signature of Legal Property Owner
Disturbed Acreage: 0. F

Number of Lots: _..L

Estimated

Number of Pumpss _ 0

Estimated
Sanitary Sewer Flow: _N/A gj re of Applicant

005

(GPFD) X ‘ /
MNon-Hesidentin . /W _?// d

Proposced GFA: 98 4 e

(1f Applicable) - ﬁ/ ja K i& }@M c LZ W\@m

Building Footprint: 164 " {Print Applicant Nama
{if Applicable)

Acreage Paved: _ 0. 7 Signature and Seal of Engineer/Surveyor

Acreage Open: O w /
7%%’; EE fz ¢ e, Vi = {20
Sewers NCC : ﬂ Datae

Water: UInited. . ‘S-.fﬁphm ﬂ ﬁd%{d

{Print EnginaerSurveyor Name)

Residential:
Atreage Open Space: N/ A

Acreage Lotss N/A
N/A SLD-1 Form (19" Revision 7/11/03) Pg2of 2

Acreage ROW;
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Forg 03310
Woatsr Canaciry {=riification

. Water Saryica
Pravider

Mame: . , N y
ﬁﬁ&ﬂ&&!ﬁ MNoonATER Co

2. Developmeant

Mane: 222 ey

3. Servies Stin

N DefnNT Hwy -

._) | \\ D‘Eﬁc;

. Residential ¢l Industal
[rily Peuk - Lots less 400 gpd/detached du 1 0.3 gpdsst, 0.3 gpd/sl. or actual
than 1 acre 250 gpdiatzched du / whichever 15 moe
| Daily Peak - Lots | acre 500 gpdidu 0.5 mpo/ef 03 gpaist. 0.3 grdfsf, or actual
['fff"ﬂﬂi‘l! whichever is mors
L vz Slows gpm.* | 500 - 1008 g / 1000 g 1000 gpm 1500 gima
Minimum Basidual 20 psi 20 psi 20 pai

Hiinimum Sarvics

20 7 /
15 psi / 35 pei ﬁb piﬂ 25 psi 23 pei
A

Prossurs
e -
4, Sitw “That The waler supDily systes and proposed \Wdevelbprmen: improysments aroposed by the subjeer devalopment
Heguirement s et the servies darde iz 3.
5. Starage That the water storaek and dimribution feilifes ssrving the proposed development can coniiws o provide
Ranjuirsment service meatng the dards inn 3 within té proposed development and all other areag s&ved by those siormge
wd. distribution Gcliths.
6 Line Thax the dizwibution lincs\d'ﬁemy"sgﬁng the propossd development can comtnue t provide servics meering
Requirement the standards in 3 within the propesss development and all other existing and proposed filure areas 1o be

azved by those Sistibution s (Proposed areed shall mean those weeg for whick a prelirinary plan has

‘ “7. Eupply Canaaity

Thet the capanity of the water supply during a drought of record with st flows mestng the mevailing How -
standards (surrently 7QLO) is adequam to serve sxisting customers and fakes customers it dezerrmined by the
mumsiber of Tots or squars footage shown on an appreved preliminay plan; that the czpacity of the water supply
from groumdwater sourcss be of sufficient quendry and pressurs (& menitored) or 23 determined by DWREC
allocations of groundwiter supply based on maximuom regulatory drawdown limmits to sarve CAsTmy CUSTOTHETT
and funtre customers an detenmmed by the number of lots or squars foctage shown on @ approved prefimEnary
plar; that fmporicd warsr from mher watorsheds be of sufficient quantity (az reducad to gecoumt for perods
during » drought of rosmd) 3 quality to serve ihe exicting and firture customers of the watsshed of origin as
well ax iy dreas outsige seid waemhed. If the capacity of the existing water supply ix mad=quate w scrve the
demmands of existing mnd figare cusomers, describe the plans o provide additfenal water supplics,

| & Reduced Capacity
(if applicable)

The znalysiz demonstrated et the ooz cxpasity of the site that meets 3-7 above is___ dwelling units

and/or square fiet of . ‘“‘.,.muu.,,,_‘

9. Certification .. ..

o

I, FE Rl g iness
naTne tie

Ermployed by theArbey'as ffaber 5 a

vt suppbier
[ havs ares and find that the sEndards in L-!‘, is developrnens and any
oth in the area of influcnos ars fully develoly ‘
Ay I
fafypre seal

* Sze (Chapter 6, Delaware Stz Fire Prevention Reguintons, w rmay be amended,

T

Page 05-3

New Castle County Unified Development Code ~ Artiele 05

Amenided, Sepl;:rnbg'r‘ 2 1998

N
"
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&Land Deve!opment improvement Agreement Information Sheet

Plense mrﬁpleté:the ‘fu )

MNan Residentia]

2028 NLRTH Qe fenT K ey

| Residential
Record Plan Name

Application Ne. 2088 27 35 S

Hudred (e _(AS7Z £

Tax Parcel Numbers (list all parcels in reference to this plan)

/O~ 009, 007

Name and Address of Legal Owner

Equitable Owner/Developer Name and Address

W
7

Plan Purpase T

T AT et

O1d Code Based (51, 000 per acre) (at:“i‘-‘e‘;sjmy‘:wm,uu(} =

Surety Amount

Formula Based Residential (attached) lots x $2,500 =
b Surety Amount
g Residential (detached) lots x $3,500 =
13!5_‘ ‘ ty Amount
Non Residential 3 & & 9 25q, ft x $2.00 = f CIE8Y00
Surcty Amount
{1 Estimate Based Approved Estimate x 120% =
Surety Amount
B g G R

lan requas ng sewe:

No__

1f y&s, complete sewer information below — If no, form is completed

See Rcvarse Side For F low Generatmg Chart
Proposed Average Daily Flow 5. gpd Sewer Length _2.0& LF.
Proposed No. of Sewer Lateral Connections

Proposed No. of Pump Stations to be dedicated to New Castle County &2

Capital Recovery Breakdown Per Unit

(Connections to proposed or existing NCC sewer)

Unit#] FlowRating_ 709 _ gpd Unit#2  FlowRating__ [ 202  gpd
Use Todees Tt el Use .-Z:E;,/‘?fl‘"'ff/‘

Unit#3  Flow Rating 75  opnd Unit#4  FlowRating 1 79 3%  gnd
Use /{Hﬂfaﬂﬁl Use ﬂ#/fﬁﬂmﬁf

L(N:r{ Hoo o fd
u-::,.ﬁ 3

¥ Attach Additional Breakdown As Needed**

L Ly sy

T R A SR A

L E T

S e e e I RN e ‘filzlfl:\.‘.!.:'IHS;HS:::i:‘.:‘1;|;1!-‘::|;!;11;;}:|;1:;;?}!1\!1:1:\‘!‘2“:;3:|

e,

I the undcmgned hereby certify that ! am a Professional Engineer or Professional Land Smﬁ&'gr i

Ciess poz = (Hoz, ;

Print Name of EngineeriLand Surveyor

i, jatc of Delaware and
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HOWARD L. ROBERTSON, INC.

Registered Frofessional Engineers and Land Surveyors
801 BRANDYWINE BOULEVARD — WILMINGTON, DELAWARE 19809
Telephone: (302)764-2456 Fax: (302)764-7022

Date- July 29, 2010

Brad Shockley and John Gysling
New Castle County Dept. of Land Use

87 Reads Way RECEEVE@J

New Castle, DE. 19720.
JUL 2 9 2010

RE: Lands of Thomas C. & Jerome T. Smith \ |
(2225 N. Dupont Hwy.) DEPT. OF LAND US®

Dear Brad and John:

Please find enclosed herewith the following in connection with the Major
Land Development Plan for the above mentioned property as per your letter
dated June 10, 2010.

1. Two copies of Record Plan & check list.

2. One copy of Sediment and Stormwater Plan & check list, Grading Plan &
check list. (9 sheets)

3. One copy of Pre and Post-developed Drainage Plan.

4. A Sanitary Sewer Plan and check list has been submitted to Special
Services.

5. Offsite Drainage Plan, Drainage Reports and Narrative.

6. Copy of the LDIA (which was E-mailed to Brad on July 20, 2010)

7. Copy of Water Certification

The plans have been revised as follows;

Planning:

1. The parking isle summary to the west of the 4000 sq.ft. building has been
corrected,

2. All the 6800 sq.ft. building has been included within the parking
calculations.
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3, An access isle adjacent to the handicap parking space on lot 1 has been
provided.

4. Curbing is proposed on lot 1, except at the beginning of the storage area
where it is necessary to facilitate drainage.

5. Two way vehicular circulation is not proposed adjacent to the 14,000
sq.ft. storage area.

6. The minimum number of loading bay has been provided for each building
in accordance with section 40.03.510 of the NCC.

7. The feature to the southeast of the 4000 sq.f. building has been corrected.
8. The use for lot 1 is; heavy retail and service, has been shown on plan view
and data column.

9. The “Title Subdivision” line has been revised. The setbacks have been
shown around the perimeter of the property, not along the proposed internal
lot line.

10. The duplicate signature block for the General Manager has been
removed from the plan.

Landscape Plan:

Standard Comments:

1. A revised landscape plan will be submitted.

2. Ten monuments have been proposed.

3. A draft cross access agreement will be submitted and will be recorded
prior to final plan approval. Notes 4 & 21 have been completed.

4, A land Development Improvement Agreement (LDIA) sheet has been
submitted (E-mailed to Brad. on 7.20.2010).

5. The executed and notarized maintenance organization compliance and
disclosure affidavit required by chapter 40, section 27.140G of the NCC has
been submitted.

6. Certification of approval for water supplier is included.

7. Certification of approval from DelDot will be provided prior to final plan
approval and recordation.

8. Certification of approval from the Office of the State Fire Marshal will be
provided prior to final plan approval and recordation.

Engineering:

Record Plan.

1. The Record Plan Engineering fee has been provided.

2. The water course easement has been shown throughout the property in
accordance with NCC DC 12.04.005.

3. The standard note for stormwater access and inspection has been placed
on the Record Plan.
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4. The long term non-residential stormwater management fee will be revised
to show the correct fee for Department of Special Services.
5. A notice of intent form has been sent to DNREC for approval.

Grading Plan:

1. All slopes in excess of 3:1 have been identified for critical stabilization
have been identified (shown in hatches).

2. The contour along property ling with Petrillo Brothers have been revised.
A 17=30’ scale grading plan has been provided. The highpoint between
catch basins 8 and 9 and the outfall pipe have been shown on the plan.

3. The proposed finished floors for the addition to the building on lot 2 have
been provided.

4. Flow arrows at high points to illustrate drainage patterns per item R of the
Grading plan check list are shown on the plan.

5. Item U of the check list has been addressed.

6. Drainage easement along each perpendicular run per item V of check list
has been labeled.

7. Item W of the check list is checked.

8. All existing structures and their uses have been labeled.

9. Item H-H is marked N/A.

10. A note about building permits for construction of retaining walls has
been provided on the plan.(see sheet 4 of 9 of Grading Plan)

11. A note indicating that a licensed Geo-technical professional must be
present to evaluate and report the condition of the prepared fill has been
placed on the Grading Plan.(see sheet 4 of 9)

Sediment and Stormwater:

1. The highway culvert is shown the offsite drainage plan. All features
jdentified on diagram have been labeled. The site grade and contour data has
been adjusted to reflect the NAVD 88 datum.

2. The flow path for sub-catchment east of the road has been corrected to
channel] flow over a constructed lane structure.

3. The TC path for subarea offsite 1 is now taken to the point of analysis.
The lengths of the culvert under Route 13 are shown on the plan. The
drainage system for the culvert conveyance piping has been computed using
the existing and proposed structures incorporating individual contributed
drainage subareas.

The HydroCad program employs manning, entrance and contraction
coefficients and incremental tail water calculations to check multiple flow
conditions in order to determine the prevailing flow at each elevation.
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The site and highway culvert drainage system depictions have been modeled
with reversed flow devices, to accurately determine the flooding condition
effects where it is applicable.

4, Point of analysis 2 has been labeled to centerline of stream.

5. The HydroCad program has been used to determine the drainage system
design capacities.

The HydroCad program employs manning, entrance and contraction
coefficients and incremental tail water calculations to check multiple flow
conditions in order to determine the prevailing flow at each elevation.

The site and highway culvert drainage system depictions have been modeled
with reversed flow devices, to accurately determine the flooding condition
effects where it is applicable. The stormcad program has been modeled with
the supplied head loss coefficient inputs at the confluence of the drainage
conveyance piping. The entrance coefficient for the upgrade ends of the
system are included in the HGL analysis.

6. All pipes have been labeled on the cross sections and labeled on the post-
developed drainage plan.

Pipes P1 thru P7 plan lengths have been shown on the HGL cross section
plans, discrepancies in lengths are due to inherent stormcad pipe length
rounding and automatic center point to center point measurements within the
program.

7. The statement “Dry Pond” in narrative has been replaced by “Infiltration
Basin”.

8. A temporary sediment basin has been placed on site with an extensive
down grade berm structure creating an area to be utilized with a Temporary
Pipe Outlet Sediment Trap structure during construction and filling of the
site. The PST and engineered fill berm adjacent to the conservation area will
be placed during the pre-bulk grading phase in conjunction with the twin 427
bypass culverts construction (see Pre-bulk grading plan).

9. A note requiring all infrastructures to be in place and stabilized prior to
the first building Certificate of Occupancy has been added to the revised
post-bulk plan sequence of construction.(see sheet 3 of 9)

10 The note has been relocated and the example products for slope
stabilization 3:1 or flatter have been added to clarify the note. The slope
stabilization areas have been referenced with shading on the grading plan.

11. The frequent inundation of minor stormwater runoff to the sump area
will create ponding which is not desirable for a typical grass seeding mixture
over well drained soil areas.
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12. The planting plan and bio-retention area has been included within the
landscape plan.

13. A proposed foundation cut-off trench detail has been added to the cross-
sections at the downgrade side of the proposed infiltration basin where fill
will be placed above the existing grades elevation. The pond (378)
construction specifications for foundation preparation fill placement,
moisture control and compaction have been added to the plan detail
specification in order to assure alleviation of any seepage thru the
engineered fill areas and berm structure adjacent the 2-42” pipe culvert
entrance.

14. The cross-section on sheet 7 of 8 has been revised to show the proposed
underdrain stone and pipe configuration.

15. The underdrain pipes have been labeled on the plan view and cross
sections. The recommended slope stabilization criteria and types are in
accordance with erosion and sediment control hand book.

16. The hydraulic grade line has been labeled on sheet 8 of 8 profiles.

17. A hydraulic grade line has been calculated for the twin 42 inch culvert.

armine F. Casper, PE _



